

22-3054

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DANIEL HALLER, LONG ISLAND SURGICAL PLLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

- v. -

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 200
INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201,

(Caption Continued on Inside Cover)

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of New York, No. 2:21-cv-07208-AMD-AYS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF
NEUROLOGICAL SURGEONS, CONGRESS OF NEUROLOGICAL
SURGEONS, EMERGENCY DEPARTMENT PRACTICE
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, PHYSICIANS ADVOCACY
INSTITUTE, AND TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BRENNA E. JENNY
ERIC D. McARTHUR
MANUEL VALLE
CODY M. AKINS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711

JAIME L.M. JONES
MATTHEW GUILLOD
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
Tel.: (312) 853-7000
Fax: (312) 853-7036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

XAVIER BECERRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, 200 INDEPENDENCE AVENUE SW, WASHINGTON, DC 20201, UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, KIRAN AHUJA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE U.S. OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, 1900 E STREET NW WASHINGTON, DC 20415, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, JULIE SU, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20210, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW, WASHINGTON DC 20220, JANET YELLEN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, 1500 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW WASHINGTON, DC 20220,

Defendants-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. The district court’s constitutional analysis rests on the incorrect premise that providers cannot sue insurers for under-reimbursement of out-of-network services.....	10
A. The linchpin of the district court’s “public rights” analysis was that providers cannot sue out-of- network insurers directly.....	10
B. Numerous jurisdictions, including New York, authorize providers to sue out-of-network insurers.	12
II. The IDR process does not violate the Seventh Amendment or Article III because it leaves providers’ common-law claims intact.	15
A. The NSA does not preempt providers’ common-law claims against insurers.	16
B. Constitutional avoidance principles confirm that the NSA does not replace providers’ claims with IDR.....	23
III. This Court can and should affirm on the alternative ground that the NSA’s IDR process does not eliminate providers’ pre-existing common-law claims against insurers.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU Immigrants’ Rts. Project v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft,</i> 58 F.4th 643 (2d Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>Appalachian Reg’l Healthcare v. Coventry Health & Life Ins. Co.,</i> No. 5:12-CV-114-KSF, 2013 WL 1314154 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 28, 2013).....	14
<i>Arizona v. United States,</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	18, 22
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’n Workers of Am.,</i> 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	29
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. OSHA Rev. Comm’n,</i> 430 U.S. 442 (1977).....	27
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.,</i> 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Buffalo Emergency Assocs., LLP v. Aetna Health, Inc.,</i> 167 A.D.3d 461 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018).....	13
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill,</i> 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	30
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,</i> 478 U.S. 833 (1986).	28, 29
<i>Crowell v. Benson,</i> 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	26, 28, 31

<i>D.S. ex rel. M.S. v. Trumbull Bd. of Educ.</i> , 975 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-9183, 2021 WL 4437166 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2021).....	13
<i>Emergency Physician Servs. of N.Y. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-9183 (JGK), 2023 WL 2772285 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 4, 2023).....	13
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	18, 19
<i>Env't Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund v. ATF</i> , 984 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Fla. Emergency Physicians Kang & Assocs., M.D., Inc. v. United Healthcare of Fla., Inc.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 3d 1282 (S.D. Fla. 2021).....	13, 14
<i>Forest Ambulatory Surgical Assocs., L.P. v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-2916 PSG (FFMx), 2013 WL 11323600 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013)	14
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	24, 25, 26, 28, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23
<i>GSGSB, Inc. v. N.Y. Yankees</i> , No. 91-cv-1803 (SWK), 1995 WL 507246 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 1995).....	24

<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 22- 991 (U.S. Apr. 12, 2022).....	28
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 791 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>Lotes Co. v. Hon Hai Precision Indus. Co.</i> , 753 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008)	33
<i>Med. Soc. of N.Y. v. Cuomo</i> , 976 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1992)	16, 22
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 18, 20
<i>Milik v. Sec’y of HHS</i> , 822 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	17
<i>N.Y. SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>N.Y.C. Health & Hosps. Corp. v. Wellcare of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 937 N.Y.S.2d 540 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	13
<i>Oil States Energy Servs., LLC v. Greene’s Energy Grp., LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &</i> <i>Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	22

<i>Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Ind.</i> , 332 U.S. 507 (1947).....	22
<i>River Park Hosp., Inc. v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 173 S.W.3d 43 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	18
<i>Sasson Plastic Surgery, LLC v. UnitedHealthcare of N.Y., Inc.</i> , No. 2:17-cv-1674 (ENV) (ARL), 2022 WL 2664355 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2022)	4, 15
<i>Se. Emergency Physicians LLC v. Ark. Health & Wellness Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00492-KGB, 2018 WL 3039517 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 31, 2018).....	13
<i>Speedfit LLC v. Woodway USA, Inc.</i> , No. 13-CV-1276 (KAM) (AKT), 2020 WL 3051511 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2020)	25
<i>Spinelli v. Gaughan</i> , 12 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Temple Univ. Hosp., Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Alternatives, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 501 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003)	14
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , No. 6:22-cv-372-JDK, 2023 WL 1781801 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-40217 (5th Cir. Apr. 11, 2023).....	7, 20
<i>Tex. Med. Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Tex. 2022)	7

<i>Tex. Med. Res., LLP v. Molina Healthcare of Tex., Inc.</i> , 659 S.W.3d 424 (Tex. 2023)	14, 23
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985).....	11, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021).....	30
<i>United States v. Donzinger</i> , 38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	22
<i>Vanguard Plastic Surgery, PLLC v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 22-cv-60488, 2023 WL 2257961 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2023).....	14
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 575 U.S. 665 (2015).....	23, 29
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	16
Statutes and Regulations	
11 U.S.C. § 548	28
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(1).....	6, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3).....	6, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(b)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)	6
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(1)	6, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)	19
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)	6, 30

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-131(a)	18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-132(a)	18
Tex. Ins. Code § 1467.0575.....	20
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022).....	22
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 116-615 (2020).....	19
Other Authorities	
HHS et al., <i>Initial Report on the Independent Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process April 15–September 30, 2022</i> (Dec. 23, 2022), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/initial-report-idr-april-15-september-30-2022.pdf	8
Marilyn McLeod, <i>Opinion: BlueCross BlueShield Tennessee Strong-arms Frontline Doctors</i> , <i>Daily Memphian</i> , (Dec. 20, 2022), https://bit.ly/3n9yg0x	8
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011).....	25
Restatement (Third) of Torts Products Liability (1998).....	30
